

NO. \_\_\_\_\_

---

**In the Supreme Court of Texas**

---

IN RE STEVEN HOTZE, M.D., WENDELL CHAMPION, HON. STEVE TOTH,  
AND SHARON HEMPHILL,

*Relators,*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Mandamus to the Harris County Clerk**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

---

JARED WOODFILL  
Woodfill Law Firm, P.C.  
State Bar No. 00788715  
3 Riverway, Ste. 750  
Houston, Texas 77056  
(713) 751-3080 (Telephone)  
(713) 751-3058 (Facsimile)  
woodfillservice@gmail.com

*Counsel for Relators*

## Table of Contents

Identity of Parties and Counsel.....	ii
Table of Contents.....	iv
Index of Authorities.....	vii
Statement of the Case.....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	5
Statement of the Issues Presented.....	7
Introduction.....	8
Statement of Facts.....	10
I.    Respondent Hollins’ Ministerial Duties Under the Texas Election Code.....	10
II.   Respondent Hollins Is Permitting Countywide Drive-Thru Voting In Direct Violation of the Texas Election Code.....	11
Arguments.....	12
I.    Hollins is Violating the United States Constitution.....	12
A.   The Election Clause Requires this Court to Uphold the Manner of Voting Defined by the Legislature in the Texas Election Code.....	12
1.    The Texas Election Code Should Be Strictly Construed.....	14
2.    Hollins Attempts to Redefine Polling Location.....	15
3.    Texas Attorney General Recently Addressed Drive-Thru Voting.....	18

4.	The Texas Legislature has Rejected “Drive-Thru” Voting .....	18
5.	Drive-Thru Voting Locations Placed in Democratic Strongholds .....	19
6.	Over 100,000 Illegal Drive-Thru Votes Have Been Cast .....	19
B.	Hollins’ Drive-Thru Voting Scheme Violates the Fourteenth Amendment.....	19
II.	Mandamus is Appropriate to Compel Compliance with a Non- Discretionary, Ministerial Duty.....	20
A.	Respondent Hollins Has a Ministerial Duty to Review Each Sworn Application in Order to Verify that the Applicant Has Supplied All of the Required Information to Permit Curbside Voting.....	21
B.	Respondent Hollins Has a Ministerial Duty to Reject an Application for Curbside Voting That Does Not contain the Required Information to Permit Curbside Voting .....	21
III.	Respondent Hollins is Permitting Curbside Voting to Voters Not Entitled to Vote Curbside in Breach of His Ministerial Duties Under the Texas Election Code.....	23
IV.	Relators Are Being Harmed, and Will Continue to Be Harmed, Absent Relief .....	24
V.	Realtors Have No Other Adequate Remedy .....	25
	Prayer .....	25
	Certificate of Service .....	28
	TRAP 52.3(J) Certification.....	29

Certificate of Compliance .....30

Appendix

## Index of Authorities

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Anderson v. Seven Points</i> , 806 S.W.2d 791 (Tex. 1991).....	20, 21
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015) .....	13
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	25
<i>Bejarano v. Hunter</i> , 899 S.W.2d 346 (Tex. App. 1995).....	23
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	13, 14, 20
<i>Bush v. Palm Beach Cty. Canvassing Bd.</i> , 531 U.S. 70, 121 S. Ct. 471 (2000) .....	14
<i>Cooke v. Garlike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001) .....	12, 13
<i>Dickson v. Strickland</i> , 265 S.W. 1012 (Tex. 1924).....	5
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....	25
<i>Grant v. Ammerman</i> , 437 S.W.2d 547 (Tex. 1969).....	5
<i>In re Carlisle</i> , 209 S.W.3d 93 (Tex.2006).....	6
<i>In re Hotze</i> , 2020 Tex. Lexis 680 (July 17, 2020).....	14, 15
<i>In re Hotze</i> , No. 20-0819 (October 22, 2020).....	15, 16, 17
<i>In re Robinson</i> , 175 S.W.3d 824 (Tex. App. 2005).....	21, 23
<i>In re State</i> , 602 S.W.3d 549 (Tex. 2020).....	2, 8, 16, 22
<i>In re Tex. Senate</i> , 36 S.W.3d 119 (Tex. 2000) .....	6
<i>In re Woodfill</i> , 470 S.W.3d 473 (Tex. 2015) .....	6
<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1, 13 S. Ct. 3 (1892).....	14

<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	24, 25
<i>Richardson v. Hughs</i> , No. 20-50774, 2020 WL 6127721, at *1–2 (5th Cir. Oct. 19, 2020) .....	15
<i>Sears v. Bayoud</i> , 786 S.W.2d 248 (Tex. 1990).....	6
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932) .....	13
<i>State v. Hollins</i> , No. 20-0729, 64 Tex. Sup. Ct. J. 40, 2020, 2020 Tex. LEXIS 929 (Tex. Oct. 7, 2020).....	14
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974) .....	13
<i>Turner v. Pruitt</i> , 161 Tex. 532, 342 S.W.2d 422 (1961) .....	20
<i>Womack v. Berry</i> , 156 Tex. 44, 291 S.W.2d 677 (1956).....	20
<b>Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules:</b>	
USCS Const. Amend. 14 .....	2, 7
USCS Const. Amend. 14, § 1 .....	19
USCS Const. Art. I, § 4, Cl 1 .....	2, 7, 12, 13
USCS Const. Art. II, § 1, Cl 2 .....	13
Tex. Elec. Code § 64.....	22
Tex. Elec. Code § 64.001, .009(a) .....	16
Tex. Elec. Code § 64.009.....	1, 5, 10, 20, 21, 22
Tex. Elec. Code § 64.09(a) .....	16
Tex. Elec. Code § 82.....	22



Tex. Elec. Code § 82.002(a) .....	22
Tex. Elec. Code § 82.02 .....	1, 2, 5, 10, 20, 22
Tex. Elec. Code § 83.002 .....	3, 8
Tex. Elec. Code § 84.001 .....	21
Tex. Elec. Code § 85.036(a) .....	17
Tex. Elec. Code § 85.062(b) .....	17
Tex. Elec. Code § 104 .....	22
Tex. Elec. Code § 104.001 .....	3, 22
Tex. Elec. Code § 104.001-104.005 .....	1, 5, 10, 20
Tex. Elec. Code § 273.061 .....	5, 6
Tex. Elec. Code § 273.081 .....	25
Tex. R. App. P. 52.3 .....	5
<b>Other Authorities:</b>	
Erin Anderson, <i>Texas AG: Legal Action for Unlawful Drive-Thru Voting</i> , Texas Scorecard, October 20, 2020 .....	19
Webster’s New collegiate Dictionary (1975) .....	17
